

# 17-2654-cv

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**COALITION FOR COMPETITIVE ELECTRICITY, DYNEGY INC.,  
EASTERN GENERATION, LLC, ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY  
ASSOCIATION, NRG ENERGY, INC., ROSETON GENERATING LLC,  
AND SELKIRK COGEN PARTNERS, L.P.,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**AUDREY ZIBELMAN, in her official capacity as Chair of the New York  
Public Service Commission, PATRICIA L. ACAMPORA, GREGG C.  
SAYRE, and DIANE X. BURMAN, in their official capacities as  
Commissioners of the New York Public Service Commission,**  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

**EXELON CORP., R.E. GINNA NUCLEAR POWER PLANT LLC, CONSTELLATION  
ENERGY NUCLEAR GROUP, LLC, NINE MILE POINT NUCLEAR STATION LLC,**  
*Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE STATES OF  
CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, ILLINOIS, MASSACHUSETTS,  
NEW YORK, OREGON, VERMONT AND WASHINGTON  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

---

GEORGE JEPSEN  
Attorney General of Connecticut  
CLARE E. KINDALL  
Assistant Attorney General  
Department Head – Energy  
Ten Franklin Square  
New Britain, CT 06051  
Tel. (860) 827-2683  
Clare.Kindall@ct.gov

*Attorneys for the State of Connecticut by and  
through George Jepsen, Attorney General*

Counsel for Amici Curiae  
(additional counsel on signature page)

XAVIER BECERRA  
Attorney General of California  
KATHLEEN A. KENEALY  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
ROBERT W. BYRNE  
SALLY MAGNANI  
Senior Assistant Attorneys General  
GAVIN G. MCCABE  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
M. ELAINE MECKENSTOCK  
Deputy Attorney General  
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor  
Oakland, CA 94612-1492  
Tel. (510) 879-0299  
Elaine.Meckenstock@doj.ca.gov

*Attorneys for the State of California by and  
through Xavier Becerra, Attorney General*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. The District Court Correctly Held That the New York ZEC Program Is Not Preempted by the Federal Power Act.....3

A. The Federal Power Act Embraces the Concept of Cooperative Federalism, Preserving Substantial Authority for the States.....5

B. New York’s ZEC Program is a State-Created Energy Credit Program that is Wholly Consistent with the Cooperative Federalism Principles of the FPA.....8

C. The New York ZEC Program Is Not the Kind of “Tethered” Regulatory Scheme Found Preempted under *Hughes*.....10

D. A Claim of Incidental Impact on Supply and Demand Does Not Trigger Conflict Preemption.....13

II. The District Court Correctly Held That New York’s ZEC Program Does Not Violate the Dormant Commerce Clause.....14

A. Plaintiffs’ Discrimination Claims Fail Because ZEC-Qualifying Facilities are not Substantially Similar to Other Generators, and New York May Constitutionally Distinguish Between These Two Groups.....15

B. Plaintiffs’ Discrimination Claims Fail, Even Assuming All Generators Are Substantially Similar.....20

1. The Premise of Plaintiffs’ Discrimination Claims is Fatally Flawed.....20

2. Plaintiffs Have Not Stated, and Cannot State, a Claim of Facial or Purposeful Discrimination.....	24
3. Plaintiffs Have Not Stated, and Cannot State, a Claim Of Discriminatory Effects.....	26
C. Plaintiffs' <i>Pike</i> Claims Also Fail.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Court Cases**

*Allco Finance Ltd v. Klee*,  
861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017), *petition for certiorari pending*,  
Docket No. 17-737, filed Nov. 16, 2017.....passim

*Alliance for Clean Coal v. Miller*,  
44 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 1995).....25

*Alliance of Auto. Mfrs. v. Gwadosky*,  
430 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2005) ..... 26, 27

*Alliance of Auto. Mfrs., Inc. v. Currey*,  
610 Fed.Appx. 10 (2d Cir. 2015) .....30

*Allstate Ins.Co. v. Abbott*,  
495 F.3d 151 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) ..... passim

*Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias*,  
468 U.S. 263 (1984) ..... 23, 25, 28

*Black Star Farms LLC v. Oliver*,  
600 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2010).....27

*Brown v. Hovatter*,  
561 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2009).....22

*Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Pataki*,  
320 F.3d 200, (2d Cir. 2003).....25

*Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, ME*,  
520 U.S. 564 (1997) .....25

*C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, NY*,  
511 U.S. 383 (1994).....24, 27

*Chemical Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Hunt*,  
504 U.S. 334 (1992) .....28

*Cherry Hill Vineyard, LLC v. Baldacci*,  
505 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2007) .....27

*Chinatown Neighborhood Ass’n v. Harris*,  
794 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2015).....30

*Dept. of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis*,  
553 U.S. 328 (2008) ..... passim

*Exxon Corp. v. Maryland*,  
437 U.S. 117 (1978) ..... 21, 22, 23

*Fednav, Ltd. v. Chester*,  
547 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2008).....30

*FERC v. Electric Power Supply Association*,  
136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)..... passim

*Figueroa v. Foster*,  
864 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2017) .....4

*Ford Motor Co. v. Texas Dep’t of Transp.*,  
264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001).....21

*Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Michigan Dept. of Natural Resources*,  
504 U.S. 353 (1992) .....24

*General Motors Corp. v. Tracy*,  
519 U.S. 278 (1997) ..... passim

*Grand Council of the Crees (of Quebec) v. FERC*,  
198 F.3d 950 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 9-10

*Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC*,  
136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)..... passim

*Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977) ..... 27-28

*Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit*,  
362 U.S. 440 (1960) .....18

*In re W. States Wholesale Nat. Gas Antitrust Litigation*,  
 2017 WL 1243135 (D. Nev. March 30, 2017),  
*Order amended on reconsideration*, 2017 WL 3610553 (D. Nev. Aug. 22,  
 2017), *appeal filed sub nom., Sinclair Oil Corp. v. EPrime, Inc.*, Docket No. 17-  
 16926 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir., Sept. 22, 2017 ).....13

*International Franchise Ass’n, Inc. v. Seattle*,  
 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015), *cert. denied*, 136 S. Ct. 1838 (2016)..... 27, 28

*McBurney v. Young*,  
 569 U.S. 221 (2013) .....18

*Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.*,  
 449 U.S. 456 (1981) ..... 23, 29, 30

*Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians LensCrafters, Inc. v. Brown*,  
 567 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2009) .....20

*Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Harris*,  
 682 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 29-30

*New York State Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino*,  
 413 U.S. 405 (1973) .....4

*New York Pet Welfare Assn., Inc. v. City of New York*,  
 850 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017).....23

*Northwest Central Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kansas*,  
 489 U.S. 493 (1989) .....5, 6

*Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.*,  
 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015)..... passim

*Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n*,  
 461 U.S. 190 (1983) .....6, 18

*Pacific Northwest Venison Producers v. Smitch*,  
 20 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 1994) .....30

*Park Pet Shop, Inc. v. City of Chicago*,  
 872 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 2017) .....30

<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	29, 30
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom. Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	14
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	23, 26
<i>Steel Institute of New York v. City of New York</i> , 716 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	3-4
<i>Town of Southold v. Town of East Hampton</i> , 477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007).....	23, 25, 28
<i>United Haulers Assn., Inc. v. Oneida–Herkimer Solid Waste Management Authority</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007) .....	30
<i>Village of Old Mill Creek v. Star</i> , 2017 WL 3008289 (N.D. Ill. 2017), <i>appeal pending</i> , docket nos. 17-2433, 17- 2445 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir., filed July 18, 2017) .....	8
<i>Wheelabrator Lisbon, Inc. v. Conn. Dep’t of Public Utility Control</i> , 531 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>White v. Mass. Council of Const. Employers, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1983).....	15
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> 502 U.S 437 (1992). .....	24, 25
<b><u>Federal Agency Cases</u></b>	
<i>WSPP Inc.</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2012).....	9
<i>Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 71 FERC ¶ 61,269 (1995).....	12
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. §791a <i>et seq.</i> .....	passim
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1).....	3, 6

**Other Authorities**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a).....1

U.S. Energy Information Administration, *Annual Energy Outlook 2016*,  
Available at [https://www.eia.gov/outlooks/archive/aeo16/pdf/0383\(2016\).pdf](https://www.eia.gov/outlooks/archive/aeo16/pdf/0383(2016).pdf), last  
visited October 20, 2017.....19

81 Cong. Rec. 6721 (1937).....6
